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Mr. Speaker . Proper reply is there.

DISPUTE BETWEEN THE COOPERATIVE SUGAR MILLS AT BHOGPUR AND AT
MORINDA AND THE SUGAR-CANE GROWERS

*9813. Comrade Gurbakhsh Singh : Will the Minister for Irrigation and Power be pleased to state—

(@) whether it 15 a fact that the Government has appointed some Committee to find out a solution of the dispute regarding recovery of tWo annas per 40 kilograms of sugar-cane existing between the managements of the Cooperative Sugar Mills at

Bhogpur and at Morinda and the sugar-cane growers of the areas;

(b) whether the said Committee has submitted its reports, if so, the details _f the recommendations made by it;

(c) whether the said recommendations have been implemented, if not, the reasons therefor?

Ch. Rizag Ram (a) Yes.
(b) Yes. The details are placed at the table of the House.

(¢) The recommendations with regard to stoppage of two annas deduction have been accepted and implemented in both the mills Bhogpur and Morinda.

Information asked for in item (b) of starred question No. 9813—tabled by Comrade Gurbakhsh Singh M. L. A.

Recommendations of the Sub-Committee appointed for Sugar Mills,
Bhogpur.

“The sub-committee went through the memorandum prepared by the Member Secretary and examined the estimated financial forecast for the seasons 1965-66. After examining the figures, the sub-committee was unanimously of the view that the Janta Co-operative Sugar Mills Ltd. Bhogpur is in a position to pay the last instalment of Rs. 5.56,391/- payable to the Industrial Finance
— Corporation of India in May, 1966, without applying the cut of 13 paise per maund from the price of sugar-cane for the current season. The sub-

committee, therefore recommended to Government that the cut should be stopped with immediate effect.
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